Agenda
Huntington Board of Zoning Appeals
Tuesday, December 16, 2025 - 5:30pm

Call to Order
2. Roll Call
Approval of the November 2025 Minutes

4. Approval of the November 2025 Orders
e BZA 25-27

BZA 25-28

BZA 25-29

BZA 25-30

5. New Petitions

BZA 25-33

Petitioner: Everett Station LLC, AU Associates, 159 Old Georgetown St., Lexington, K'Y 40508
Property Owner: Tiger LLC, 1216 7th Ave., Huntington, WV 25701

Property Location: Cabell County Tax District 5, Map 23, Parcel 324. This parcel is located at the end
of Everett Street, and sits between 8th Avenue and 9th Avenue, adjacent the railroad.

Issue: A petition for a conditional use to allow for a multi-family residence located in an I-1 Light
Industrial/Commercial District.

BZA 25-31

Petitioner: Kassandra Baker, 400 Riverbend Dr., Ona, WV 25545

Property Owner: Progress LLC, P.O. Box 8, Barboursville, WV 25504

Property Location: 418 8th St., Suite D, Huntington, WV 25701

Issue: A petition for a conditional use to allow for a tattoo parlor in a C-3 Central Business District.

BZA 25-32

Petitioner: J.D. Maynard, 4333 Waverly Rd., Huntington, WV 25704

Property Owner: Randall Wiles, 3501 Brandon Rd., Huntington, WV 25704

Property Location: 3501 Brandon Rd., Huntington, WV 25704

Issue: A petition for a variance to allow for a second driveway in an R-2 Single-family Residential
District.

BZA 25-34

Petitioner: Robertson Loia Roof, 3460 Preston Ridge Rd., Suite 275, Alpharetta, GA 30005

Property Owners: Huntington Municipal Development Authority, 800 5th Ave., Huntington, WV 25701
and Marshall University Board of Governors, 1 John Marshall Dr., Huntington, WV 25755

Property Location: Between 3rd and Sth Avenues at 24th St.

Issue: A petition for a variance to increase the maximum height of free-standing lights to 30 ft.

6. Announcements/Discussion

7. Adjournment
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Minutes
City of Huntington Board of Zoning Appeals
November 18th, 2025

A meeting of the City of Huntington Board of Zoning Appeals was held on November 18, 2025
at 5:30 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers. Mr. Earl called the meeting to order and Mr.
Curry confirmed a quorum was present.

Members Present: Steven Yates, Dan Earl, Sara Loftus and Whitney Gesner
Members Absent: Gina Browning and Matt Smith

Staff Present: Katie Parsons, Planner I
Steve Curry, Associate Planner
Ericka Hernandez, Assistant City Attorney
Zane Parsley, Planning Director

Mpr. Earl asked if there were any objections to the October 2025 minutes, seeing none, the
minutes were approved.

Mpr. Earl asked if there were any objections to the orders from October 2025, seeing none, the
order was approved.

BZA 25-27

Petitioner: James Slone, 244 County Rd. 411, Proctorville, OH 45669

Property Owner: Bridge Street Properties LLC, 244 County Rd. 411, Proctorville, OH 45669
Property Location: Southeast parcel at intersection of Guyan and Water Streets, adjacent to the
east to 117 Main Street (Parcel 5-12-68).

Issue: A petition for a conditional use for a private garage in a C-1 Neighborhood Commercial
District.

Mr. Curry read the staff report.

James Slone, 244 County Rd. 411, Proctorville, OH 45669 appeared before the board to
represent his petition. He stated that he had several parcels located in between Bridge Street and
Guyan/Water Streets that he was unsure on how to develop them. He stated he had a need for a
private garage and decided to utilize this parcel to complete his project.

Mpr. Earl inquired about the size of the garage Mr. Slone was proposing to build. Mr. Slone
stated he initially wanted to do a 40’ by 50’ building. He decided he was going to do a smaller
building due to cost, 34x50.

There was no one present from the public to speak in favor or in opposition.
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Mpr. Yates made a motion to approve BZA 25-27. Ms. Loftus seconded.
BZA Roll Call: Ms. Gesner, Yes; Mr. Yates, Yes; Ms. Loftus, Yes;, Mr. Earl, Yes.

BZA 25-27 were approved with a vote 4 Yes, 0 No.

BZA 25-28

Petitioner/Property Owner: IBEW #317 Building Corp, 1848 Madison Ave., Suite A,
Huntington, WV 25704

Property Location: 1821 & 1825 Jefferson Ave., Huntington, WV 25704

Issue: A petition for a conditional use to allow for a trade school in a C-1 Neighborhood
Commercial District.

Ms. Parsons read the Staff Report.

Jason Mills, 1848 Madison Ave., Huntington, WV 25704 appeared before the board to represent
IBEW #317 in regards to their petition. Mr. Mills stated they only wished to expand their
training abilities to better prepare their members for real world situations.

There was no one present in favor or in opposition for the petition.

There were no comments or questions from the board regarding the petition.

Mpr. Loftus made a motion to approve BZA 25-28. Ms. Gesner seconded.

BZA Roll Call: Ms. Gesner, Yes; Mr. Yates, Yes; Ms. Loftus, Yes;, Mr. Earl, Yes.

BZA 25-28 was approved with a vote 4 Yes, 0 No.

BZA 25-29

Petitioner: Henry Alvarez, 2934 3rd Ave., Huntington, WV 25702

Property Owner: Jose Monge, 133 N. Edgemont Rd., Huntington, WV 25701
Property Location: 320 Bridge St., Huntington, WV 25702

Issue: A petition for a conditional use for a neighborhood bar in a C-1 Neighborhood
Commercial District.

Mr. Curry read the Staff Report.

Mpr. Earl asked how many parking spaces would be required for the neighborhood bar, in which
Mr. Curry responded by stating ONE space for every FOUR seats.
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Henry Alvarez, 2934 3™ Ave., Huntington, WV 25702 was present to represent his petition for a
neighborhood bar, as well as the property owner Jose Monge of 133 N. Edgemont Rd.,
Huntington, WV 25701. He stated that he wanted a neighborhood bar that would be a relaxed
environment with TV’s to watch games, darts and pool tables. Mr. Alvarez went on to say that
the property owner Mr. Monge would allow for parking in the lot adjacent to the building.

Mr. Curry explained transparency and the requirements for the proposed neighborhood bar to be
in compliance with the current zoning ordinance.

Mr. Alvarez inquired about what would be needed to bring the building into compliance with
transparency, and Mr. Curry explained that widening of the windows and replacing the current
door with a glass door would be suffice. Mr. Alvarez obliged and stated he would make sure
these changes occurred.

Mpr. Earl inquired about the parking and transparency requirements, and Mr. Curry explained that
his conditional use could be approved and then the planning department would review Mr.
Alvarez’s plans when they’re provided and advise him if any variances would be needed.

There was no one present in favor or in opposition of the petition.

Mpr. Earl along with other members agreed that if Mr. Alvarez needed further approvals
unrelated to the conditional use he sought, he would appear before the board at a future meeting.

Ms. Yates made a motion to approve BZA 25-29. Ms. Loftus seconded.
BZA Roll Call: Ms. Gesner, Yes; Mr. Yates, Yes; Ms. Loftus, Yes;, Mr. Earl, Yes.

BZA 25-29 was approved with a vote 4 Yes, 0 No.

BZA 25-30

Petitioner/Property Owner: C. J. Hughes Construction Co. Inc., 97 3rd Ave. W, Huntington,
WV 25704

Property Location: 112, 118, 124 & 128 Washington Ave., Huntington, WV 25704

Issue: A petition for a variance to increase the height of a fence in a C-2 Highway Commercial
District.

Ms. Parsons read the staff report.

Shawn Hacker appeared before the board to represent C. J. Hughes in regards to their petition.
He stated that in 2024 C. J. Hughes acquired the four parcels in question, and demolished two
houses that previously sat on two of the parcels. They want to develop the land and after
discussion with planning staff they consolidated their lots. Mr. Hacker stated that C. J. Hughes is
working with the Huntington Stormwater and Triad to develop a plan satisfactory to allow for
the graveling of the new consolidated lot. They will then like to utilize the lot as a temporary
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There was no one to speak in favor or in opposition.

Mr. Earl stated he saw no issue with the fence as long as the condition that they sit seven feet
back from the property line

Mpr. Yates motioned to approve BZA 25-30 with the condition that the fence sit back seven feet
from the property line. Ms. Loftus seconded.

BZA Roll Call: Ms. Gesner, Yes; Mr. Yates, Yes; Ms. Loftus, Yes;, Mr. Earl, Yes.
BZA 25-30 was approved with a vote 4 Yes, 0 No.

Mpr. Earl adjourned the meeting at 6:03 p.m.

Date approved:

Chairperson: Prepared by:
Dan Earl, Acting Chair Katie Parsons, Planner I




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, HUNTINGTON, CABELL AND WAYNE
COUNTIES, WEST VIRGINIA

BZA 25-27
Petitioner/Property Owner: James Slone, 244 County Rd. 411, Proctorville, OH 45669

Subject Property: Cabell County parcel ID 5-12-68, located at the corner of Guyan Street and
Water Street

In re: A petition for a conditional use for a private garage in a C-1 Neighborhood Commercial
District

Individual Speaking on Behalf of Petition: James Slone, 244 County Rd. 411, Proctorville, OH
45669

ORDER
On November 18, 2025, Mr. Sloan appeared before the City of Huntington Board of Zoning
Appeals to provide testimony related to BZA 25-27. Other citizens were permitted to voice their

positions as well, per the practice of this Board, and no one provided testimony.

FINDINGS OF FACT

After reviewing all evidence at the November 18th, 2025 meeting and hearing testimony from Mr.
Mills the Board finds as follows:

1. James Sloan is the petitioner and the property owner.

2. The property is now rezoned to C-1 Neighborhood Commercial.

3. The property is located on Water Street, between Guyan Street and Main Street.

4. The property is currently vacant land.

5. Neighboring parcels are also vacant.

6. The two neighboring residential properties are separated from the subject property by
an alleyway and large setback.

7. The petitioner wishes to build a 34’ x 50’ private garage on the property.

8. The property is near the floodwall.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

When considering a Conditional Use Permit, the Board must consider:
1. The effect upon the Comprehensive Plan;
2. Public health, safety, morals, and general welfare;
3. Potential injury to the use and enjoyment of other properties in the immediate vicinity
for the purposes already permitted;
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4. The effect upon the normal and orderly development and improvement of
surrounding properties for uses already permitted in the district;

5. Adequate provisions for utilities, access roads, drainage, and other necessary
facilities; and

6. Adequate ingress and egress so designed to minimize traffic congestion in the public
street.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

“The purpose of the C-1 district is to conveniently provide goods and services to the residents of
the neighborhoods while maintaining and promoting the sense of community provided by the
commercial hub located in the neighborhood.” City of Huntington Ordinance §/327.02. A private
garage is a conditional use in the C-1 Highway Commercial District. City of Huntington
Ordinance, §1320.04.

Since the proposed use is a private garage, not a commercial venture, we do not see any negative
impact on traffic congestion or to the use and enjoyment of other properties in the immediate
vicinity. We also do not foresee any negative impact to public health, safety or general welfare or
any negative affect on the development or improvement of the surrounding properties or the
orderly development of the neighboring properties. Due to this, we believe approving the
conditional use is warranted.

DECISION

WHEREFORE, based upon the findings of fact from the full testimony heard at the hearing and
all other documentary evidence presented, the Board APPROVES petition BZA 25-27 for a
Conditional Use. Any changes that deviate from what has been approved and does not meet the
zoning regulation must come back before the BZA for approval.

Within 30 days of this Order, any person aggrieved with this decision may appeal by filing a
verified petition for a writ of certiorari with the circuit clerk of the county where the subject
property is located.

The Clerk of the Board of Zoning appeals is directed to forward a true and correct copy of this
entered Order to the petitioner and all known interested parties.

Page 2 of 3



ENTERED

Date

Chairperson: Prepared By:

Dan Earl, Acting Chair Steve Curry, Planner 11
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, HUNTINGTON, CABELL AND WAYNE
COUNTIES, WEST VIRGINIA

BZA 25-28

Petitioner/Property Owner: IBEW #317 Building Corp, 1848 Madison Ave., Suite A, Huntington, WV
25704
Subject Property: 1821 & 1825 Jefferson Ave., Huntington, WV 25701

In re: A petition for a conditional use to allow for a trade school in a C-1 Neighborhood Commercial
District.

Individual Speaking on Behalf of Petition: Jason Mills, 1848 Madison Ave., Huntington, WV 25701 of
IBEW #317.

ORDER
On November 18, 2025, Mr. Mills appeared before the City of Huntington Board of Zoning Appeals to
provide testimony related to BZA 25-28. Other citizens were permitted to voice their positions as well,

per the practice of this Board, and no one provided testimony.

FINDINGS OF FACT

After reviewing all evidence at the November 18th, 2025 meeting and hearing testimony from Mr. Mills
the Board finds as follows:

1. The International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local Union (IBEW) #317 is the
petitioner and the property owner.

2. The petitioner recently acquired and rezoned the properties in question to C-1 Neighborhood
Commercial.

3. The petitioner owns approximately 75% of the 1800 block between Jefferson Ave. and
Madison Ave. and 18th St. W and 19th St. W and is used for their main building and
technical center.

4. The petitioner seeks to expand the Huntington Electrical Joint Apprenticeship Training
Committee’s (JATC) Training Center to include an outdoor training facility.

5. The petitioner had an indoor training facility approved by this Board in 2021.

6. The petitioner already operates a trade school on the same block to the west and across the
alley to the south.

7. Some residential uses exist on this block, but no opposition appeared.

8. Currently the lots are vacant.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

When considering a Conditional Use Permit, the Board must consider:
1. The effect upon the Comprehensive Plan;
2. Public health, safety, morals, and general welfare;
3. Potential injury to the use and enjoyment of other properties in the immediate vicinity for the
purposes already permitted,
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4. The effect upon the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding
properties for uses already permitted in the district;

5. Adequate provisions for utilities, access roads, drainage, and other necessary facilities; and

6. Adequate ingress and egress so designed to minimize traffic congestion in the public street.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A trade school is a conditional use in the C-1 Highway Commercial District. City of Huntington Ordinance,
$1320.04.

We do not foresee any negative impact to public health, safety, morals, and general welfare by expanding
the petitioner’s trade school, any negative affect on the development or improvement of the surrounding
properties, nor any injury to the use and enjoyment of other properties in the immediate vicinity, particularly
since this school has been located in this area for many years. It is also unlikely that there will be any
significant impact to traffic congestion since the majority of relevant parking is on the block to the south..
Due to this, we believe approving the conditional use is warranted.

DECISION
WHEREFORE, based upon the findings of fact from the full testimony heard at the hearing and all other
documentary evidence presented, the Board APPROVES petition BZA 25-28 for a Conditional Use.
Any changes that deviate from what has been approved and does not meet the zoning regulation must

come back before the BZA for approval.

Within 30 days of this Order, any person aggrieved with this decision may appeal by filing a verified
petition for a writ of certiorari with the circuit clerk of the county where the subject property is located.

The Clerk of the Board of Zoning appeals is directed to forward a true and correct copy of this entered
Order to the petitioner and all known interested parties.

ENTERED

Date

Chairperson: Prepared by:
Dan Earl, Acting Chair Katie Parsons, Planner I
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, HUNTINGTON, CABELL AND WAYNE
COUNTIES, WEST VIRGINIA

BZA 25-29
Petitioner: Henry Alvarez, 2934 3rd Ave., Huntington, WV 25702
Property Owner: Jose Monge, 133 N. Edgemont Rd., Huntington, WV 25701
Property Location: 320 Bridge St., Huntington, WV 25702
In re: A petition for a conditional use for a neighborhood bar in a C-1 Neighborhood Commercial District
Individual Speaking on Behalf of Petition: Henry Alvarez, 2934 3rd Ave., Huntington, WV 25702
ORDER
On November 18, 2025, Mr. Sloan appeared before the City of Huntington Board of Zoning Appeals to
provide testimony related to BZA 25-29. Other citizens were permitted to voice their positions as well,

per the practice of this Board, and no one provided testimony.

FINDINGS OF FACT

After reviewing all evidence at the November 18th, 2025 meeting and hearing testimony from Mr. Mills

the Board finds as follows:

1. Henry Alvarez is the petitioner.

Jose Monge is the property owner.

The property is zoned C-1 Neighborhood Commercial.

Future Land Use Map designates this area as Neighborhood Center.

The property consists of a 6,683 square foot building with three storefronts, this petition

pertains to the westernmost storefront only.

The property is located in or near Guyandotte’s historic downtown.

The petitioner wishes to develop the property into a neighborhood bar.

A “bar, neighborhood” is a bar that does not exceed 2,000 square feet.

The portion of the building used for the neighborhood bar will be smaller than 2,000 square

feet.

10. The building has street parking on the Bridge Street and Buffington Street sides with no off-
street parking on site. Adjacent vacant parcels bay be used for off-street parking if
consolidated with the main parcel.

11. The proposed neighborhood bar would be located adjacent to a Marathon gas station and
several other commercial buildings with apartments upstairs and also across Buffington
Street.

12. The first-floor front facade does not meet transparency requirements.

nhwbo

O 0N

STANDARD OF REVIEW

When considering a Conditional Use Permit, the Board must consider:
1. The effect upon the Comprehensive Plan;
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2. Public health, safety, morals, and general welfare;

3. Potential injury to the use and enjoyment of other properties in the immediate vicinity for the
purposes already permitted,

4. The effect upon the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding
properties for uses already permitted in the district;

5. Adequate provisions for utilities, access roads, drainage, and other necessary facilities; and

6. Adequate ingress and egress so designed to minimize traffic congestion in the public street.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

“The purpose of the C-1 district is to conveniently provide goods and services to the residents of the
neighborhoods while maintaining and promoting the sense of community provided by the commercial hub
located in the neighborhood.” City of Huntington Ordinance §1327.02. A neighborhood bar is a conditional
use in the C-1 Highway Commercial District. City of Huntington Ordinance, §7320.04.

Given the development patterns in the area, a neighborhood bar would be in line, so we believe approving
the conditional use is warranted. It is unlikely that a small bar will negatively affect the public health or
general welfare. Since most of the surrounding uses are commercial, the potential injury to the use and
enjoyment of other properties in the immediate vicinity would be low.

This approval does not alleviate Petitioner from other development requirements, such as minimum 50
percent transparency required by code (§/327.02) for commercial uses in the C-1 Neighborhood
Commercial zone. The petitioner must also ensure that the required available parking requirements set by
zoning code (§1343.4) also be met. If the petitioner cannot meet either the transparency or parking
requirements not be met, the petitioner must apply for variances for unmet requirements which must be
approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals at a later meeting.

DECISION
WHEREFORE, based upon the findings of fact from the full testimony heard at the hearing and all other
documentary evidence presented, the Board APPROVES petition BZA 25-29 for a Conditional Use. Any
changes that deviate from what has been approved and does not meet the zoning regulation must come back

before the BZA for approval.

Within 30 days of this Order, any person aggrieved with this decision may appeal by filing a verified
petition for a writ of certiorari with the circuit clerk of the county where the subject property is located.

The Clerk of the Board of Zoning appeals is directed to forward a true and correct copy of this entered
Order to the petitioner and all known interested parties.

ENTERED

Date

Chairperson: Prepared by:
Dan Earl, Acting Chair Steve Curry, Planner II
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, HUNTINGTON, CABELL AND WAYNE
COUNTIES, WEST VIRGINIA

BZA 25-30
Petitioner/Property Owner: C. J. Hughes Construction Co. Inc., 97 3rd Ave. W, Huntington,
WV 25704
Subject Property: 112, 118, 124, & 128 Washington Ave., Huntington, WV 25704

In re: A petition for a variance to increase the height of a fence in a C-2 Highway Commercial
District

Individual Speaking on Behalf of Petition: Shawn Hacker, 97 3 Ave., W, Huntington, WV 25704

ORDER
On November 18, 2025, Mr. Hacker appeared before the City of Huntington Board of Zoning

Appeals to provide testimony related to BZA 25-30. Other citizens were permitted to voice their
positions as well, per the practice of this Board, and no one provided testimony.

FINDINGS OF FACT

After reviewing all documentary evidence submitted and hearing testimony at the November
18th, 2025 meeting, the Board finds as follows:
1. C.J. Hughes is the petitioner and the property owner.
2. The property is currently zoned C-2 Highway Commercial District.
3. The petitioner bought the properties, and consolidated the parcels in early November
of 2025.
4. The petitioner plans to build a 7ft fence around the entire perimeter with two ingress
and egress points off of Washington Ave.
5. The petitioner seeks to build a higher fence for safety and prevent theft.
6. The petitioner’s future desire for the property is to build an office and have a paved
parking area for employees.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

When considering a Variance, the Board must consider:
1. The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare, or the
rights of the adjacent property owners or residents;
2. That the variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain to the property
for which a variance is sought. Such special conditions may not be created by the person
seeking the variance;



3. That the variance would eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable use of
the land; and

4. That the variance will allow the intent of the Zoning Ordinance to be observed and
substantial justice done.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

“The purpose of the C-1 district is to conveniently provide goods and services to the residents of
the neighborhoods while maintaining and promoting the sense of community provided by the
commercial hub located in the neighborhood.” City of Huntington Ordinance §7/329.02.
According to §1341.19(C)(2)(a), “Any fence located in the front yard or required front yard,
whichever is greater, shall not exceed four feet in height.”

Permitting the fence will permit Petitioner to protect their property and belongings in an area
where theft is not uncommon. We are sympathetic to Petitioner’s concern regarding theft in the
vicinity of its property and regard it as a condition of the area beyond Petitioner’s control.
Permitting a seven-foot fence would help eliminate this hardship, permit Petitioner a reasonable
use of the land, allow the intent of the Zoning Ordinance to be observed. Alternatively, however,
we are concerned at how a seven-foot fence on the property line next to the sidewalk could have
a negative on surrounding property owners and the pedestrian that use the area; therefore, we
believe the best way to protect the neighborhood and not negatively affect the public health,
safety, or welfare, or the rights of the adjacent property would be to condition approval on an
adequate setback of a minimum of seven (7) feet from the property line.

DECISION

WHEREFORE, based upon the findings of fact from the full testimony heard at the hearing and
all other documentary evidence presented, the Board CONDITIONALLY APPROVES petition
BZA 25-30 for a Variance on the condition that the fence is installed a minimum of seven (7) feet
from the front yard property line.

Within 30 days of this Order, any person aggrieved with this decision may appeal by filing a
verified petition for a writ of certiorari with the circuit clerk of the county where the subject
property is located.

The Clerk of the Board of Zoning appeals is directed to forward a true and correct copy of this
entered Order to the petitioner and all known interested parties.
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Date

Chairperson: Prepared by:

Dan Earl, Chair Katie Parsons, Planner I



City of Huntington Board of Zoning Appeals

Staff Report: A petition for a conditional use to allow for a tattoo parlor in a C-3

Central Business District.

December 16, 2025

Legal Ad

BZA 25-31

Issue: A petition for a conditional use to
allow for a tattoo parlor in a C-3 Central
Business District.

Petitioner: Kassandra Baker, 400 Riverbend
Dr., Ona, WV 25545

Property Owner: Progress LLC, P.O. Box 8,
Barboursville, WV 25504

Property Location: 418 8th St., Suite D,
Huntington, WV 25701

Introduction

The petitioner, Ms. Baker is applying for a
conditional use to allow for a tattoo parlor in
a C-3 Central Business District to be able to
offer tattoo services.

Existing Conditions / Background
The space the petitioner will be occupying is

Suite E, inside of a commercially leased
space on 8 street. This space will neighbor
and share spaces with other similar personal
services/retail businesses located inside the
Progress Building. This property sits directly
next to the alleyway in between 4" and 5
Avenues on 8™ Street. Neighboring
properties consist of retail shops,

restaurants, government buildings and
personal service businesses.

Proposed Conditions

Ms. Baker is currently leasing a 561 square
foot suite inside the Progress Building
located on 8" street between 4" and 5™

Avenue to perform permanent makeup
services on clients. If the proposed
conditional use is approved the petitioner will
also offer tattoos to clients.

Zoning Ordinance

Per §1320.04, a “tattoo parlor” is only
conditionally permitted in a C-3 Business
District.

Conditional Use
In making its decision, the Board of Zoning
Appeals shall consider the following:

1. Effect upon the Comprehensive Plan.

2. Public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare.

3. Potential injury to the use and
enjoyment of other property in the
immediate vicinity for the purposes
already permitted.

4. Effect upon the normal and orderly
development and improvement of
surrounding property for uses already
permitted in the District.

5. Adequate provisions for utilities,
access roads, drainage, and other
necessary facilities.

6. Adequate ingress and egress so
designed to  minimize traffic
congestion in the public street.

Comprehensive Plan
Plan2035 designates this area as Central
Business District. Characteristics of this
include:

e High-density development



e Provides for a broad range of
pedestrian-oriented commercial,
institutional, and public uses

¢ Buildings to front of street

e High ratio of building coverage to site

e Mixed use encouraged with active
storefronts on the ground floor with
office and residential above

e Infill and reuse of existing buildings
encouraged

e No parking on-site; metered on street;
shared private and public parking
towards the fringe in exchange for
accessible alternate transportation
options

Pictures

Vie of the petiioned property frm 8" Street lookingwest
towards 4™ Ave.

Staff Comments

Ms. Baker is an established business owner
in a neighboring town of the City of
Huntington. Ms. Baker would like to expand
her business to this municipality and off
services such as permanent makeup, which is
categorized as “personal services” and tattoo
services categorized as “tattoo parlor” per
§1315.02 personal services is defined as:

“PERSONAL SERVICE - An establishment
that provides a service oriented to personal
needs of the general public and which does
not involve primarily retail or wholesale sales
or service to businesses. Personal services
include barber and beauty shops, permanent
cosmetics, massage therapy, photography
studios, shoe repair shops, household

View of petitioned property from 8" Street looking east towards
5™ Ave.



appliance repair shops, dry cleaning and
laundry, and other similar establishments.”

Permanent makeup services which are
permitted by right in a C-3 Business District
falls into the defined use described above,
however per §/315.02, a “tattoo parlor” is
defined as:

“TATTOO PARLOR - Any building, room,
space or portion thereof that provides
services for the creation of an indelible mark,
figure, work, or graphic illustration upon a
human body by the insertion of pigment
under the skin or by the production of scars.
For the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance,
facilities offering permanent cosmetics shall
not be considered Tattoo Parlors.”

Therefore, the petitioner is required to obtain
a conditional use permanent for a tattoo
parlor to be able to perform any permanent
tattooing that is unrelated to cosmetic
services.

Staff Recommendation

The location the petitioner is proposing to
operate tattoo services, aligns with the future
uses in the comprehensive plan. Due to the
nature of the surrounding businesses and
services offered in the vicinity of this
location, staff does not foresee any negative
impact on general health, welfare or
enjoyment of others. Off-street parking is
offered throughout the area, and adequate
ingress and egress would be maintained with
the addition of this new business. Staff
recommends approval of this conditional use.

Summary / Findings of Fact
1. Kassandra Baker is the petitioner.
2. Progress, LLC is the property owner.

3. This property is currently zoned C-3
Central Business District.

4. Future Land Use Map designates this
area as Central Business District.

Attachments

Application

Aerial map

Zoning map

Future Land Use map



Gity of Huntington
Planning & Zoning

PLANNING & ZONING PO, Box 1659 | Huntington, WV 25717

(304} 696-5540, option 3
planningdept@huntingtonwy.gov

Conditional Use Permit Application

Applicant Name: wS M\ VDL '(%(}{YILV Phone: ?)Ou - qu a\"\ﬂgag
Mailing Address (city, state, zip): L\DD \Z-XVCMM BY ) DV\& + W\, 3\5‘5WS
Email: \Uﬂg\&dc\i \‘\00. fD\N\

Property Owner {if applicable): QMQM; L{ “HAE! !EY!‘ W()i! ] H‘ u ;(g Phone: 6()“-5%0[" \?)q’a\
Mailing Address (city, state, zip): VG %O\L % Y UO\/{(S \r\\\’& V\N 3@60%

Please list the Location (address) and Description {Tax Map Number, Parcel, and Lot,):

W B Skreed  Yanknskin, N as=ol BUL 9% 9T ET 1-3-3

Description
Under the terms and conditions indicated in Article 1359 of the Zoning Ordinance, application is hereby made for a
Conditional Use pursuant to Article to allow the following: .

AN OADKDR DOWW WA A 2 d\Shiice

The following exhibits are to be attached and made part of this application:

*  Site Plan of Real Estate involved (if applicable): Drawn to Scale with scale shown, the direction of North clearly
indicated on the drawing, showing all boundary lines and placement of existing and/or proposed structures, and
with all dimensions shown (setbacks, buildings, etc).

*  Valid State or Federal Photo ID.

* Anyand all documentation and evidence to support the request.

*  Citizen letters to the Board (if applicable} must be notarized.

*  Treasurers Receipt for One Hundred Sixty Dollars ($160.00) non-refundable filing fee for each Conditional Use
sought.

All of the above documentation is to be submitted to the Planning Commission office by NE) ﬂ & i) . E_)f) .
Incomplete documentation will delay applicants review by the Board of Zoning Appeals.
Notice of Procedure

I/We, the undersigned am/are aware that the Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing on the request
for a Conditional Use on Tuesday, at 5:30pm in City Hall Council Chambers. Itis my
responsibility to attend (or send a representative/agent) to this meetings to present plans and to answer any
questions regarding the request for a Conditional Use.

R poomnd i B a5

Signature of Applicant Date
() == (/13/25
Sigﬁjre of Property Owner Date
*All applications to be submitted must he typed or legibly written in blue or black ink. For office use only
Received: Project Name:

whiz[p005 BIAY-3




o e City of Huntington
D Ptanning & Zoging
% 2 PLANNING & ZONING PO. Box 1659 | Huntinglon, WV 25717
A (304) 896-5540, option 3
N2 planningdept@huntingtonwv.goy

Application for Conditionally Permitted Use

ATTACHMENT A

In making its decision to approve or deny Conditional Use, The Board of Zoning Appeals must consider six issues.
Please provide a written statement on how the proposed Conditional Use will affect each of the following
considerations;

1. Effect upon the Comprehensive Plan (available online
RUACHACSE 0T S (b \o2 WU A e cevivea)

PUATINEN PCE )(V\”\-\— \N\M\(X TIVIEIAT WL WA eYAWN Y
P T AT Wnesles,

2. Effect upon public health, safety, and general welfare

Weallye eHEeck TN \nm\\f\f\ WAl gibey Celn,
SET O SORRAN - SPV(E

3. Effect upon the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity for the purposes already
perml ted:

NCIEANE, Pk W\ U Saueed S0 \\0Pe 3 WWRNY
~\1)”A—(’—W\ﬂ‘(‘ W DL WORWOLE S0y 0l dVE VA 0wy BN g\,

4. Effect upon the normal and orderly development and improvement of the surrounding properties for
uses already permitted i ir the di tnctA

IVIRAE

5, Have adequate prows:ons for utilities, access roads, drainage, and other faulltges been pr
QO W 0 SO WAL, A0 PYOACER B dins At o,
RNTTER V\OWT ONEA0N @@l been AN A

6. Has adequate i mgres s.and egress been designed to minimize traffic congestion on the public street:

AV OGN Seee- oo oV o o S0y
OOEN \\*ﬂ"ﬁ AT SAOYPIL Svade..




) City of Huntington
0% Planning & Zoning

=k PLANNING & ZONING PO. Bax 1659 | Huriinglon, Wy 25717

(304) 696-5540, option 3

planningdept@nhuntinglonwy.gov

&5 Vfrg e

eliTi

Application for Conditionally Permitted Use

ATTACHMENT B

Additional requirements pertaining to the Conditional Use may exist in the City of Huntington Zoning Ordinance. These
additional requirements may exist within the General Regulations, specific districts to include overfay districts, or other
articles of the ordinance. Please consult with the Planning and Zoning office to help identify these additional requirements.

List all each Article and Section numbers pertaining to this Conditional Use and give a brief description as to how each of
the requirements shall be met:

Article Q \ ,9\

Brlef descrlptlon of the requir ment

LOCAHDA SWAT oo a5bEy Srovn veA oy 2oV

How will the requirement be met:

BN UM SOV, 0o a5 Srond 0 vende o 2800,

Article &?)Q& . Q\

the requirement:

A S Vo AT Deruaiy

‘w will the re

B TR v wieed g et ol SeAndadl | Ule

LV 0 L0400 Ve YAt

Article
Brief description of the requirement:

How will the requirement be met:

Article
Brief description of the requirement:

How will the requirement be met:

Article
Brief description of the requirement:

How will the requirement be met:
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SUITE G
765 SQUARE FEET
(LEASED)

SUITE D
591 SQUARE FEET
(LEASED)

CORRIDOR

|

Ve
| IIII" ' | SUITE B
B S o b 1,351 SQUARE FEET

(LEASED)

SUTEA
526 SQUARE FEET

VESTIBULE
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City of Huntington Board of Zoning Appeals

December 16, 2025

Staff Report: A petition for a variance to allow for a second driveway in an R-2

Single-family Residential District.

Legal Ad

BZA 25-32

Issue: A petition for a variance to allow for a
second driveway in an R-2 Single-family
Residential District.

Petitioner: J.D. Maynard, 4333 Waverly Rd.,
Huntington, WV 25704

Property Owner: Randall Wiles, 3501
Brandon Rd., Huntington, WV 25704

Property Location: 3501 & 3509 Brandon
Rd., Huntington, WV 25704

Introduction

J.D. Maynard of DjM Architects, is
petitioning on behalf of Randall Wiles to
allow for a second driveway to be located on
his property.

Existing Conditions / Background

The property owner, Mr. Wiles has lived at
his address 3501 Brandon Road since 1988.
He purchased the neighboring property 3509
Brandon Road in 2003, and the property was
occupied by a tenant for many years, but is
now vacant. Mr. Wiles was seen before the
Board of Zoning Appeals on June 17%, 2025
regarding a petition for a variance to increase
the height of an accessory structure in an R-2
Single-family Residential District. This
variance was approved, and Mr. Wiles
consulted with Mr. Maynard to design his
approved garage, and property changes.

Proposed Conditions

If the variance for the driveway is approved
Mr. Wiles will consolidate the two parcels
and demolish the house currently sitting on

3509 Brandon Road and move forward with
his approved design regarding his garage and
driveway.

Zoning Ordinance

Per §1343.08(D)(1) “For any principal use
that is residential only, there may only be one
driveway, which must be a single-lane
driveway...”

Variance
In making its decision, the Board of Zoning
Appeals shall consider the following:

1. Whether the proposed variance would
adversely affect the public health,
safety, or general welfare;

2. Whether the proposed variance request
arises from special conditions or
attributes pertaining to the property
and not created by the property owner;

3. Whether the proposed variance would
eliminate an unnecessary hardship and
permit a reasonable use of the land;
and

4. Whether the proposed variance would
allow the intent of the Zoning
Ordinance to be observed and
substantial justice be done?

Comprehensive Plan
Plan2035 designates this area as Traditional
Residential, which is characterized by:
e Medium density
e Smaller lots with grid streets where
parking primarily enters from the alley




e Sidewalks throughout

e Residential density per acre increases
near transitions

e Primarily single-family

e Commercial uses are sparse and with
conditions

e New development is incremental and
designed to infill into the prevailing
architectural standards of the district

Pictures

W of petitioned p;-"operty looking southwest frorh Brandon
Road

a2

Vzew of ptitiond propert); i;ok-ing souh from Bradon Road

View
Road

Staff Comments

In an R-2 Single-family Residential District,
only a single 12’ wide driveway lane is
permitted. Mr. Wiles currently has a shared
driveway between the two properties in
question. In June after the petitioner’s
variance request for an increase in his
proposed garage height was approved, Mr.
Wiles began consulting with Mr. Maynard of
DjM Architects to designs the addition and
changes to his property. Due to the size of the
RV and the current nature of the property, a
design including a separate secondary
driveway leading straight to the proposed
garage was created.

Staff Recommendation

The petitioner already has a variance
approved for the height of the garage, and
will not move forward with construction if
this petition is not granted as well.

Due to the nature of how a variance is
determined, staff maintains a neutral position
on Mr. Wile’s request.

Summary / Findings of Fact
1. Randall Wiles is the petitioner and the
property owner.



2. The property is currently zoned R-2
Single-family Residential.

3. The petitioner received a variance in
relation to this current petition in June
of 2025

4. The Future Land Use Map has this
designated as Traditional Residential.

Attachments

e Application

Site Plan

Aerial map

Zoning map

Future Land Use map



City of Huntington
NNING & ZONING R0 o 1030 | P, WY 257
AL BOx untington,
PLA (304) 696-5540, oplion 3
planningdept@huntingtonwv.gov

Variance of Zoning Regulations Application
Applicant Name: 1.2, wWOADN N KD Phone: 204 - o\ 71+ \\‘2‘-]

Mailing Address (city, state, zip): 1 %%% Wl oNery Zopo ““M\NHTDM W\ 3’5794
emai: _jd enoynard @ dimacchiteetw re . conn

Property Owner (if applicable): _ =D DY WIVLED Phone: 204 = a1 - \45 0D
Mailing Address (city, state, zip): 2350 PEANDON ZDAD VWNTINWTON V\]V 251 Oq

Please list the Location (address) and Description (Tax Map Number, Parcel, and Lot,):
b-3~7%)\

Variance request pursuant to:

Article and/or Figure of the City of Huntington Zoning Ordinance.

Sgesvo™N \B45.09 O

Description of the variance being requested:

L For ONY PLANCIPAL WeE TANT 1o Tesiwesnihl
DMLY, TTVERS vADY onlY BE ONE DEIWSW &Y, WL ¥
_MNeT Be D SINWLE- LW E pelsvew by
VARZADNCE Fo2 DDDPITIWOowW AL (0 3gcomd LONT) DraNsvaiy
The following exhibits are to be attached and made part of this application:

* Site plan the property involved (if applicable); drawn to scale, showing all boundary lines and the placement of

existing and/or proposed structures, and with all dimensions shown (setbacks, buildings, etc.).

e Valid State and Federal Photo ID.

¢ Any and all documentation and evidence to support the request.

=  (itizen letters to the Board (if applicable) must be notarized.

e  One hundred sixty dollars ($160) non-refundable filing fee for each variance sought.
All of the above documentation shall be submitted in full to the Planning and Zoning office by in order to be
placed on the next Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) agenda. An incomplete submittal will delay the applications review by the
BZA.

I/We, the undersigned, am/are aware that a public hearing by the Board of Zoning Appeals will be held on Tuesday,

. It is my responsibility to attend (or send a representative) to the above meeting to present plans and to answer
any questions regarding the request for a Vari . All meetings are held at 5:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers of
Huntington City Hall.

4.2 [1)1%) 20 25

Signature/ Date

For office use only
Received: Project Name:




City of Huntington
Planning & Zoning

PLANNING & ZON|NG P.0. Box 1659 | Huntinglon, WY 25717

(304) 696-5540, option 3
planningdept@huntingtonwv.gov

Variance of Zoning Regulations Application

ATTACHMENT A

In making its decision to approve or deny a Variance request, The Board of Zoning Appeals must consider four
criteria. Please provide a written statement on how the proposed Variance will affect each of the following
considerations:

1. Effect upon public health, safety, or general welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or
residents:

TMe PeoYewrTY PREVII WS LY WD -TWUd DIFFSCENT
_PBRRELDS SO Two DEWSEWBNG 15 TPy edl

FOZ TWO ZATLELE, LOFTYIN THE NEIVWSOZ Moo T,

2. What is the special condition or attribute of the property for which the variance is sought (must not be
created by the person seeking the variance): [E.‘l ST ;)

VG SINWE SVRLTD PIIMEWHY oF Tw0 PHRAg g

1 NO6T ComMPUVNENWE 0 B MDLD\ARE DPD Lyt oed
02 W9E€ DF TVE LHIND KRS oNG YHRASL .

3. How an approval of the Variance would eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable use
of the land:
INE HBRAWE VDS THREE IANZHWE Dopes AnND
TRE N ARV SNCE \apULD  DULoUY B Yo ® EEFICIeNT

BID REBNSONDADLE WSE DE TVE S yYe.

4. How would an approval of the Variance allow for the intent of the Zoning Ordinance to be observed and
substantial justice done:
Tun SECRELHTE DeIME DS FEEYAYTTS A
INLETHRSED HZed O0F WmEVErS \N FrowT Y HR®D
VEZS WD LARAER PHNe® npyeonN Awe P
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City of Huntington Board of Zoning Appeals

December 16, 2025

Staff Report: A petition for a conditional use to allow for a multi-family residence
located in an I-1 Light Industrial/Commercial District.

Legal Ad

BZA 25-33

Issue: A petition for a conditional use to
allow for a multi-family residence located in
an -1 Light Industrial/Commercial District.

Petitioner: Everett Station LLC, AU
Associates, 159 Old Georgetown St.,
Lexington, KY 40508

Property Owner: Tiger LLC, 1216 7" Ave.,
Huntington, WV 25701

Property Location: Cabell County Tax
District 5, Map 23, Parcel 324. This parcel is
located at the end of Everett Street, and sits
between 8" Avenue and 9" Avenue,
adjacent the railroad.

Introduction

AU Associates is a Lexington, Kentucky—
based real estate development firm. The
developer has constructed five affordable,
income-based apartment communities
within the State of West Virginia and is now
seeking to develop a new multi-family
residential project on a large parcel in the
Guyandotte neighborhood. The proposed
development is intended to expand
affordable housing options for residents of
the City of Huntington and support ongoing
community revitalization efforts.

Existing Conditions / Background

The subject property consists of a 2.23-acre
parcel located at the terminus of Everett
Street between 8th and 9th Avenues in the
Guyandotte neighborhood. The site has
remained largely vacant and undeveloped for

many years. Historical records indicate the
parcel was owned by Neighborgall
Construction from 1980 until its sale to Tiger
LLC in 2012. Existing uses on the property
include a large storage building situated
along the southern portion of the site, as well
as a substantial privacy fence that follows the
property boundaries. The surrounding area is
predominantly residential in character, with a
railroad line running adjacent to the eastern
edge of the parcel.

Proposed Conditions

If the conditional use is approved, AU
Associates will develop (two) two-story
buildings that in total will contain 32 separate
units. The developer also wishes to extend
Everett Street to complete the connection
from 8" Avenue to 9" Avenue.

Zoning Ordinance

Per §1320.04, a “multi-family dwelling” is
only conditionally permitted in an I-1 Light
Industrial/Commercial Zone.

Conditional Use
In making its decision, the Board of Zoning
Appeals shall consider the following:

1. Effect upon the Comprehensive Plan.

2. Public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare.

3. Potential injury to the use and
enjoyment of other property in the
immediate vicinity for the purposes
already permitted.

4. Effect upon the normal and orderly
development and improvement of



surrounding property for uses already
permitted in the District.

5. Adequate provisions for utilities,
access roads, drainage, and other
necessary facilities.

6. Adequate ingress and egress so
designed to  minimize traffic
congestion in the public street.

Comprehensive Plan
Plan2035 designates this area as Light
Industrial and Commercial. Characteristics of
this district include:
e Medium-sized lots near railroad or
riverfront
e Industrial properties that are close to
residential uses
e Allows mixed light industrial,
commercial, and residential uses
e Transition large industry to smaller
industrial uses if viable

Pictures

View of petitioned property from 8" Ave, looking south towards
Everett Street.

View of the petitioned property from 9" Av, looing north
towards the parcel.

I N

View of petitioned property from the corner of 9" Ave and
Nickel Plate Rd looking northwest.

View of the petitioned property from Everett Street looking
South towards the railroad.



View of the petitioned property m the edge of the parcl
along 8" Ave looking southeast towards the dead end of Everett
Street.

Staff Comments

The proposed development is consistent with
the goals and objectives of the City of
Huntington’s Comprehensive Plan, which
encourages a variety of residential housing
types and supports infill development on
underutilized properties. Staff does not
anticipate that the proposed wuse will
negatively impact public health, safety,
morals, or general welfare. The surrounding
area is characterized primarily by single-
family residential uses, with approximately
eight residential properties located directly
adjacent to or across from the subject parcel.
Staff does not expect the proposed multi-
family development to impair the use or
enjoyment of nearby permitted uses.

The developer intends to improve the
existing vacant parcel by constructing a new
multi-family residential complex. Staff notes
that temporary disruptions to the normal and
orderly function of Everett Street residents
may occur during the construction phase.
However, these impacts are typical of
development and are expected to be
temporary. The project includes the
extension of Everett Street and the intended
development of off-street parking to serve the

future residents. These improvements will
enhance ingress and egress for the area and
are anticipated to reduce traffic on Everett
Street upon project completion.

Staff Recommendation

After reviewing the submitted site plan,
applicable development requirements for
multi-family residential use, and after direct
consultation with the developer, Staff
recommends approval of the requested
conditional use permit.

Summary / Findings of Fact

1. Everett Station LLC, AU Associates is
the petitioner

2. Tiger LLC is the property owner

3. The parcel is currently zoned I-1 Light
Industrial/Commercial

4. The developer/petitioner intends to
build (2) multi-family buildings, as
well as connect Everett Street between
8" and 9% Ave.

5. The Future Land Use Map designates
this area as Light Industrial and
Commercial

Attachments

e Application

Site Plan

Aerial map

Zoning map

Future Land Use map



City of Huntington
Planning & Zoning

PLANNING & ZONING P0. Box 1659 | Huntington, WY 25717

(304) 696-5540. option 3
planningdept@huntingtonwv.gov

Conditional Use Permit Application

Applicant Name: _ Everett Station LLC Phone: 859.233.2009
Mailing Address (city, state, zip): 129 Old Georgetown Street

Vinny@auassociates.com

Email:

Property Owner (if applicable): _Tiger LLC . Phone:
Mailing Address (city, state, zip): 1216 7th Ave Huntlngton, WV 25701

859.233.2009

Please list the Location (address) and Description (Tax Map Number, Parcel, and Lot,):
Everett Street - BLK C 2.197 AC SO LD ADN ( Tax Map 23, Parcel 324,

Description
Under the terms and conditions indicated in Article 1359 of the Zoning Ordinance, application is hereby made for a

Conditional Use pursuant to Article 1 to allow the following:
Multi-Family Dwellings

The following exhibits are to be attached and made part of this application:

*  Site Plan of Real Estate involved (if applicable): Drawn to Scale with scale shown, the direction of North clearly
indicated on the drawing, showing all boundary lines and placement of existing and/or proposed structures, and
with all dimensions shown (setbacks, buildings, etc).

*  Valid State or Federal Photo ID.

*  Any and all documentation and evidence to support the request.

*  Citizen letters to the Board (if applicable) must be notarized.

*  Treasurers Receipt for One Hundred Sixty Dollars ($160.00) non-refundable filing fee for each Conditional Use
sought.

All of the above documentation is to be submitted to the Planning Commission office by _11/24/25
Incomplete documentation will delay applicants review by the Board of Zoning Appeals.

Notice of Procedure

1/We, the undersigned am/are aware that the Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing on the request
for a Conditional Use on Tuesday, Ianuag)j 5that 5:30pm in City Hall Council Chambers. It is my
responsibility to attend (or send a representative/agent) to this meetings to present plans and to answer any
questions regarding the request for a Conditional Use,

Vow (o

Signature of Applicant Date

(Z}f v/ dﬂ‘ 11/24/2025
Signatu¥ of P pert( Owner Date

*All applications to be submitted must be typed or legibly written in blue or black ink. For office use only

Received: Project Name:




O City of Huntington
Planning & Zoning
: PLANNING & ZON'NG RG.I‘BIL:?659|HunIingmn, WV 25717
{304) 696-5540, option 3
planningdept@huntingtonwy.gov

Application for Conditionally Permitted Use

ATTACHMENT A

In making its decision to approve or deny Conditional Use, The Board of Zoning Appeals must consider six issues.
Please provide a written statement on how the proposed Conditional Use will affect each of the following
considerations:

1. Effect upon the Comprehensive Plan (available opline): . . ;
This area allows for residential uses therefore is appropriate with the comprehensive plan.

2. Effect upon public health, safety, and ral welfare: 2
There are no adverse e??ecg on pﬁ%?fci]eaftt), safety, or welfare as the intent is to create more

affordable housing and increase public use of an otherwise vacant parcel

3. Effect upon the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity for the purposes already

permitted: L .
There are no negative effects of enjoyment of properties in the vicinity as we are proposing to

add more residential units to an existing residential neighborhood.

4. Effect upon the normal and orderly development and improvement of the surrounding properties for

uses already permitted in the district: .
This is a residential area and there should be no effect on the development of surrounding

properties.

5. Have adeguate provisions for utilities, access roads, drainage, and other fa ilitieshbee pr?v‘ded for:
Yes, we are working with our engineer, Terradon, who has assured us that all'of these items

are addressed.

6. Has adequate ingress and egress begn designed to minimize traffic congestion on the gublic street: . .
Yes, our engineer has developed a plan for adequate ingress an egress into ﬂle site. ﬁe intention

is to extend Everett Street and provide a connection from 8th ave to Jth ave. Also, we will provide
two small parking lots for our residents at or above the city requirements for parking spaces.




) City of Huntington

Planning & Zoning
B) PLANNING & ZONING 70,0 63 uniton, WV 2577
(304) 696-5540, option 3
planningoept@huntingtonwv.gov

Application for Conditionally Permitted Use

ATTACHMENT B

Additional requirements pertaining to the Conditional Use may exist in the City of Huntington Zoning Ordinance. These
additional requirements may exist within the General Regulations, specific districts to include overlay districts, or other
articles of the ordinance. Please consult with the Planning and Zoning office to help identify these additional requirements.

List all each Article and Section numbers pertaining to this Conditional Use and give a brief description as to how each of
the requirements shall be met:

Article 1320

Brief description of the requirement: . . . . y
Conditional use for multi-family dwellings in a light industrial zone.

How will the requirement be met:

Article
Brief description of the requirement:

How will the requirement be met;

Article

Brief description of the requirement:

How will the requirement be met:

Article
Brief description of the requirement:

How will the requirement be met:

Article
Brief description of the requirement:

How will the requirement be met:
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City of Huntington Board of Zoning Appeals December 16, 2025

Staff Report: A petition for a variance to exceed the maximum permitted height of
25 ft. for free-standing lights by 5 ft.

Legal Ad
BZA 25-34
A petition for a variance to exceed the maximum permitted height of 25 ft. for free-standing

lights by 5 ft.
Petitioner: Robertson Loia Roof, 3460 Preston Ridge Rd., Suite 275, Alpharetta, GA 30005

Property Owners: Huntington Municipal Development Authority, 800 5th Ave., Huntington, WV
25701 and Marshall University Board of Governors, 1 John Marshall Dr., Huntington, WV 25755

Property Location: Between 3™ and 5™ Avenues at 24" St.

Introduction
The petitioner is requesting a variance to increase the height of free-standing lights in their
proposed parking lot from the maximum of 25 ft.

Background

This property has been part of several community planning efforts to determine future
redevelopment possibilities in line with the Comprehensive Plan. Great care has been taken to
support development with the restrictions that arise from prior heavy industrial use on this

property.

Existing Conditions

The property is currently vacant land and is known as the historical site of the American Car
Foundry business. It sits between the eastbound and westbound lanes of US Route 60, a main
thoroughtare, which is heavily traveled by both private and commercial traffic. The property is
adjacent to the west by Marshall University’s sports complex and football stadium, to the north
by property in redevelopment, and to the south and east by C-2 Highway Commercial and I-1
Light Industrial and Commercial zoned properties. The rear of the closest residence is
approximately 250 feet away from the eastern boundary of the property.

Proposed Conditions

The petitioner is proposing to build an approximately 99,000 sq. ft. grocery store with an adjacent
fueling station. Between the structures will be a parking lot for approximately 350 cars which
will be illuminated by approximately 15 freestanding lights on 30-foot poles.




Variance
The Board must decide whether to grant a variance. In order to grant a variance, you must
consider:

1. The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare, or the
rights of the adjacent property owners or residents;

2. That the variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain to the property
for which a variance is sought. Such special conditions may not be created by the person

seeking the variance;

3. That the variance would eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable use of
the land;

4. And that the variance will allow the intent of the Zoning Ordinance to be observed and
substantial justice done.

Photos

View of the proposed development between 3rd and 5th Avenues fro 3 Avenue. T h ligh pictured here is approximately
30 feet tall.



View of the proased evelopent between 3rd and 5th Avenues looking southeast from the corner of 3rd Avenue and the
railroad tracks.

View of the proosed development between 3rd and 5th Avenues looking southwest from the corner of 3rd Avenue and
24" Street.



View of the poosed devopmet betwn 3rd and Sth Avenue lookn west frm 4 Aveue and 24" Street.

Zoning Ordinance
Per Section 1345.16(B), the maximum height of free-standing lights shall be the same as the
principal building, but not exceeding twenty-five (25) feet.

Staff Findings of Fact

1.
2.

PN W

9.

Robertson Loia Roof is the petitioner.

Huntington Municipal Development Authority and Marshall University Board of
Governors are the owners.

The petitioner is proposing to build an approximately 99,000 square foot grocery store.
The property is known as the historical site of the American Car Foundry business.

Prior use of this property was heavy industry.

The front fagcade of the proposed structure is 37 feet 8 inches in height.

The height of the proposed structure ranges from 24 feet to 27 feet.

The rear of the closest residence is approximately 250 feet away from the eastern boundary
of the property.

The property is zoned C-2 Highway Commercial district.

10.The property is approximately 9.6 acres.

Staff Comments

The property’s unique location, adjacent to the west by Marshall University’s sports complex and
football stadium, to the north by property in redevelopment, and to the south and east by C-2
Highway Commercial and I-1 Light Industrial and Commercial zoned properties, makes it
unlikely that the increased height of the free-standing lights would cause an adverse effect upon



the public health or the rights of the adjacent property owners or residents. The rear of the closest
residence is approximately 200 feet away from the eastern boundary of the property.

The increased height of the free-standing lights would not affect safety and general welfare
negatively because the environment will be well-lit regardless of the height. Additionally, the
light from the increased height of the free-standing lights would contribute minimally to the
current illumination of the area which includes sports stadiums, billboards, and multiple
illuminated signs from the highway commercial businesses.

The petitioner has expressed that beyond the height there are no other issues to hinder their ability
to comply with the lighting design standards required by City of Huntington Zoning Code Section
1345.16.

Staff Recommendation
Staff’s recommendation is neutral.

Attachments
Application

Overall Site Plan
Elevations

Aerial Map

Zoning Map

Future Land Use Map



LIGHT POLE HEIGHT

City of Huntington

Planning & Zoning
PLANNING & ZONING P.0. Box 1659 | Huntington, WV 25717

(304) 696-5540, option 3

planningdept@huntingtonwy.gov

Variance of Zoning Regulations Application
Applicant Name: _Trevor Evans Phone: 770-674-2600 x439

Mailing Address (city, state, zip): 3460 Preston Ridge Road, Suite 275, Alpharetta, GA 30005

Email: tevans@rirpc.com

Property Owner (if applicable): Kroger Mid-Atlantic Phone:

Mailing Address (city, state, zip): 140 East Shore Drive #300, Glen Allen, VA 23059

Please list the Location (address) and Description (Tax Map Number, Parcel, and Lot,):
SW Intersection of 24th Street & 3rd Avenue; Tax Map 10 P/O Parcel 13, Tax Map 10 Parcel 271, Tax Map 20 P/O Parcel 43

Variance request pursuant to:
Article 1345.16 (B) and/or Figure of the City of Huntington Zoning Ordinance.

Description of the variance being requested:

This variance request is intended to revise the maximum allowed height of free-standing lights to 30' (30" base, 27.5" pole).

The following exhibits are to be attached and made part of this application:

e Site plan the property involved (if applicable); drawn to scale, showing all boundary lines and the placement of

existing and/or proposed structures, and with all dimensions shown (setbacks, buildings, etc.).

e Valid State and Federal Photo ID.

e Anyand all documentation and evidence to support the request.

e Citizen letters to the Board (if applicable) must be notarized.

e  One hundred sixty dollars ($160) non-refundable filing fee for each variance sought.
All of the above documentation shall be submitted in full to the Planning and Zoning office by Nov 19th iy order to be
placed on the next Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) agenda. An incomplete submittal will delay the applications review by the
BZA.

I/We, the undersigned, am/are aware that a public hearing by the Board of Zoning Appeals will be held on Tuesday,

Dec 16th it is my responsibility to attend (or send a representative) to the above meeting to present plans and to answer
any questions regarding the request for a Variance. All meetings are held at 5:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers of
Huntington City Hall.

¢M§W 11725

Signatlfﬁ Date

For office use only

Received: Project Name:




2 City of Huntington
0\0% Planning & Zoning
H PLANNING & ZONING P.0. Box 1659 | Huntington, WV 25717
(304) 696-5540, option 3
planningdept@huntingtonwv.gov

Variance of Zoning Regulations Application

ATTACHMENT A

In making its decision to approve or deny a Variance request, The Board of Zoning Appeals must consider four
criteria. Please provide a written statement on how the proposed Variance will affect each of the following
considerations:

Effect upon public health, safety, or general welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or

residents:
Increasing the allowable free-standing pole height will allow for improved lighting coverage resulting in

improved safety throughout the proposed parking area.

What is the special condition or attribute of the property for which the variance is sought (must not be

created by the person seeking the variance):
This property's unique location adjacent to the University's football, baseball, & softball stadiums,

provides a special condition that makes the request for increased light pole heights more reasonable.

How an approval of the Variance would eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable use

of the land:
An increase of the allowable height of light poles is a reasonable use of the land based on the adjacent

industrial & sport complex uses.

How would an approval of the Variance allow for the intent of the Zoning Ordinance to be observed and

substantial justice done:
Approval of the requested variance will not affect the development's ability to comply with the other

lighting design standards.
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